No. 83156 Supreme Court of Nevada

MARIA DEL ROSARIO CERVANTES-GUEVE entronically Filed Petitioner, Sep 28 2021 04:51 p.m. VS. Elizabeth A. Brown CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, THE HONORABLE preme Court JUDGE ERIKA BALLOU, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPARTMENT 23 Respondents,

AND

MARK THOMAS ANDERSON; THOR DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a limited liability corporation; Real Parties In Interest

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JACQUELINE R. BRETELL, ESQ. Nevada Bar No.: 12335 EVAN K. SIMONSEN, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 13762 BIGHORN LAW 2225 E. Flamingo Rd. Building 2, Suite 300 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Phone: (702) 333-1111 Email: EvanS@BighornLaw.com Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSUREiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS1
I. Petitioner's Motion to Enlarge Time for Service was not Untimely
II. The Court Failed to Consider Whether Petitioner had Good Cause for Filing the Untimely Motion to Enlarge
III. Writ Relief is Appropriate Because it is the Least Prejudicial and Most Efficient Means of Resolving this Issue
CONCLUSION11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a), and must be disclosed. These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disgualification or recusal.

Petitioner MARIA DEL ROSARIO CERVANTES-GUEVARA is an individual, and not a corporation.

Petitioner has been represented by, and only by, Bighorn Law.

<u>/s/ Evan K. Simonsen, Esq.</u> Nevada Bar No.: 13762 BIGHORN LAW 2225 E. Flamingo Rd. Building 2, Suite 300 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Phone: (702) 333-1111 Email: <u>EvanS@BighornLaw.com</u>

Attorney for Petitioner

Table of Authorities

Cases
Mona v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State in & for Cty. of
<u>Clark</u> ,
380 P.3d 836, 840 (Nev. 2016)9
<u>Smith v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,</u>
113 Nev. 1343, 1345 (1997)9
Statutes, Administrative Orders and Emergency Directives
N.R.C.P. 41, 3-6, 10
Declaration of Emergency Directive 009 (Revised)2-3
Declaration of Emergency Directive 0263
Supreme Court's Administrative Order 20-175
NRS 34.1709
